APP. EXHIBIT# 1\

CASE: 4094 -030%-Y

DATE: __ 2/w/25

Sign posted at the water Saturday January 18, 2025:
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Sign posted at the street Monday January 20, 2025:
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| LOCATION; 202 BAR HARBOR ROAD PASADENA

|

CASE NO: 2024-02G5-Y

JEAN CUBELLO.

PENDING A PUBLIC ZOOM MEETING. FOR INFO CONTACT

THE ZONING DIVISION AT 410-222-7437 OR VIEW WEBSITE
WWW.AACOUNTY.ORG/ADMIN-HEARINGS :




APP. EXHIBIT# &

CASE: 2024 - 03208

DATE: 3/wf/as
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Permits & Fees

A Building Permit is required for the establishment of an ADU. All proposed detached ADU's
(whether new structures or conversions) are required to meet all applicable Construction Code

requirements for new single family dwellings.

An ADU is exempt from impact fees provided the ADU is not constructed during the
construction of the single family detached dwelling.




APP. EXHIBIT# 2

CASE: 20624 -DA0%-Y

DATE: 2)w/as

Email from county confirming zoom meeting on March 1, 2023 that we should not need a variance for
in-kind replacement:

Sant: Monday, August 7, 2023 at 12:43:44 PM EDT
Subject: Re: 502019582

Jean,

Regarding the permit status, | de not see any updated submittal in LUN since the original November 2022 submission.
Regarding expiration, you will nesd to ¢heck with the Permit Canter (410-222-7730, ipmailbox@secounty.or) as they
could tell you if and when a submittal could expire.

As to the variance, per our discussion on 1 March 2023, the detached garage is considered in-kind replacement {RIK) if it
is in the same localion, the same or lessar footprint & height, and same use (Code 17-1-101}. As we discussed, per Code
18-2-303, RIK is exempt from the setback requirements if the oniginal structure has been in place for at least 20 years.
Consequently, we noted thst the detached garage would not need a variance for sefback bassd on thess criteria. Thus,
the reference lo Bulk Regulations setback vartancs is not requirad if the detached garage meets RIK eriteria.

That said, a variance s required for a new dwaelling that is closer 1o the shoreline than the front facade of the existing
structure {17-8-702) and/or If the LOD encroaches steap slopes as was shown to install the discharge pipe. Both of these
cases ane proposed In the ariginal submittal. Unless the dasign is modified, & variance would need to indude both issues.
it should be noted that there appears to be reom to mave the proposed house back a little so that it is not doser to the
shoraline than the exisling struciure.

{ trust that this responds to your inquiry. Otherwise, lat me know if You have other questions.
thanks

Darren Quillan, P.E.
Anne Arundel County Planning and Zoning



Existing created by applicant as requested by OPZ during pre-file to verify use:
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Existing created by applicant as requested by OPZ during pre-file to verify use:
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Existing Side View (Proposed would be same or less as side view and extend 21.5 ft along the street to
allow room for a driveway — proposed garage doors would face driveway as a sideload):

204 Bar Harbor Rd

Proposed Side View:




APP. EXHIBIT# 4

CASE: 2022- 0308V

DATE: 2/0/35

202 Bar Harbor Bar Harbor




Builder’s client’s (who are waterview and not waterfront) county comments on their Environmental Review to protect mature maple tree:

¢ w Environmental Review

Due on 12/16/2021, assigned to TBD
Marked as Revision Needed on 12/16/2021 by MICHAEL METTLE

Due on 03/03/2022, assigned to TBD
Marked as Under Review on 02/17/2022 by MICHAEL METTLE

Due on TBD, assigned to MICHAEL METTLE
@  Marked as Under Review on 03/08/2022 by MICHAEL METTLE

Due on 03/03/2022, assigned to MICHAEL METTLE
a Marked as Revision Needed on 03/08/2022 by MICHAEL METTLE

The consuitant has mistakenly attributed the following comment 1o the 48" Poplar that Is lccated offsite. "It has been confirmed by this office that the 48" Cak tree s not dead of uprooting anc is not calegonized as
a hazard tree. This mature tree shall be identified on the plan by highlighting or shading as a site resource that snall be profected from development on the existing conditions and resource mapping pian. fhe LOD
shall be revised to reduce disturbance to this tree and maximize survival with tree protection fencing provided and labeled.

Please nole this tige has been identified as a silver maple by County faiestiy. Please revise accordingly.



Our Mature Maple Tree with 3 birds nests and birds:







Squirrels in the Maple Tree:

TP e ¥
J'«./'D 7RV
"\rﬁ‘i.tf
X7

"
L

‘e
C 2
o
N







We would like to preserve the mature maple tree that serves as a habitat to the wildlife, but it is a little too close to the existing house to rebuild
in the general area. We would like to rebuild a house 21 feet forward to preserve the maple tree to prevent any possible foundation or siding
damage from the tree roots. There is no habitat in the area we are proposing pictured below where the snow is:




7

how far should you build a house from a 48 inch maple tree

Al -

4 AOverviow

For a 48-inch maple iree, it's generally recommended to build a house at least
20 feet away from the trunk to avoid potential root damage to the foundation:
this distance is based on the idea that a tree’s root system can spread as far
as its canopy. so a larger tree requires a greater distance. ¢

Key points to consider:

« Tree size: Larger trees like mature maples need more space than smaller
trees.



3 structures — Starting from the street 2 story garage with apartment, 1 story house, and shed about 20 feet from the shoreline:
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All the R5 waterfront homes are significantly closer to the shoreline and our home is the one out of place and not conforming with the
neighborhood:



Aerial view of RS Waterfronts with houses closer to the shoreline, driveways, and some also have
detached structures. Our proposals would be more conforming to the neighborhood which was the basis

for changing our zoning from MB to R5:




Marititne to Low-Mediam Density Residential

This recommendation is based an the following justification:

T!‘g mmmded change from Maritime 10 Low-Medinm Density Residensial is consiseens
with the existing use and the Neighborbood Preservation Policy Area;

ditis comparible wi
the surrounding planned land wse. ana it &s comparible with

Development Policy Area (DPA)

Neighborhood Preservation

e  Existing residential communities and natural areas (may
include local commercial and industrial uses) that are not
intended for substantial growth or land use change, buy may
have specific areas targeted for revitalization. Development is
limited to infill, the addition of accessory dwelling units, and
redevelopment that must be compatible with the existing
neighborhood character. Public infrastructure exists but may
need capacity improvements.




The next 5 houses all have lot coverage in the buffer with a fagade of less than 100 feet from the
shoreline.




Aerial view’s when 203 Bar Harbor (waterview across the street from us) was for sale in early 2020:
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New Stone Revetment in 2019:




No view to block from 204 moving the house forward:




Buffer:
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202 Bar Harbor Rd, Pasadena, Maryland, 21122
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[ | rotygon fayer

GIS_AnneArundel

Open in Map Viewar

Metadata

Summary

This layer serves to delineate Buffer Modification
areas for Anne Arundel County. The Buffer
Modification refers to shoreline buffer laws.
Maodified buffers are buffers fram the shoreline
and/or tidal wetlands which do not have

restricted development regulations. Old name
bn032091.

Description

Buffer Modification Areas for Anne Arundel
County. Last edited 6/24/2020.

@ arcgis.com




Excerpt from 2009-0223-V annotated by applicant:
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§ 17-8-T02. Development requlrements for single family residentis] uses. oy
¢ ®@®m®
ta) Scope. This section applies to all single family detached residential development in a buffer modification area.
(b} Expansion of existing lot coverage. Lot coversge added during the expansion or replacement of an existing structure shall mees the following criteria:

{1) No pew lot coverage shall be placed nearer 1o the shoreline than the closest facade of the existing principal structure; Jandseape or hefaining walis. pergofas, patios, and
swimming peols may not be considered as pan of the principal stuctuse.
o

v 12) The structure or expansion shall be designed and located to maximize the distance from the shoreline and 1o enhance and protect the environmentally sensitive features on
the site, taking into account the natural fearures.

(3) Variances to the setback requirements of the underlying zoning shat! be considered before buffer disturbance.

A shed is not listed as what may not be considered part of the principal structure when considering new |lot coverage placed nearer
to the shoreline.

The county planner at the time testified that “since the property is mapped as buffer modified, a buffer variance is not required”.



Neighbor’s Email from the county that our properties are unusual and laws that apply:

Begin forwarded message:

From: lennifer Lechner <pzlech23@aacounty.org>

Subject: pre-file variance inquiry - Fwd: Message from Zoning Zoning Administration {(7437)
Date: September 15, 2023 at 10:06:49 EDT

To: "jsbakewell@gmail.com" <jsbakewell@gmail.com>

Good morning Mr Bakewell.
| left you a message but wanted to also provide you with some additional info, as your property is unusual.

Your property is zoned MB - General Commercial Marina District. Single Family Dwellings are not an allowed use, unless used for the sole

purpose of custodial, managerial, or operational aspects of a marina. As such, your house is considered a non-conforming single family dwelling.
The following Code provisions apply to your property.

In addition, your property is Critical Area IDA, and BMA Buffer Modified Area.

§ 18-15-102(d) Nonconforming single-family dwellings. The Office of Planning and Zoning may allow:

(1) the expansion of a nonconforming use single-family dwelling if the expansion is set back at least seven feet from each side lot line and 25
feet from the front (refer to 18-2-401 below) and rear Iot lines and if the expansion does not cause the structure to exceed a height of 35 feet;
((assuming your garage is attached to your house -- not a detached garage))

or

(3) structures accessory to the nonconforming use dwelling if the accessory structure is located in a side or rear yard, set back at least seven
feet from side and rear lot lines, and does not exceed a height of 25 feet or the height of the principal structure, whichever is less. ({if your garage
is detached))



§ 18-2-401. Front yard of waterfront lots.

The front yard of a waterfront lot is the yard that faces the shoreline. If more than one yard faces the shoreline, the rear yard is the one that
provides access to a road and the front yard is determined accordingly. ((from your description of the garage addition being 96ft from the
bulkhead, it sounds like the addition will be between the road and your existing garage - rather than in your water front yard?? if so, | believe
based on 18-15-102(d) above, your addition needs to be at least 25ft to the rear/roadside lot line)

§ 18-2-402. Principal structures.

The Office of Planning and Zoning designates the location of a principal structure on a waterfront lot based on:

(1) an approximate average of the location of principal structures on abutting lots intended to keep structures relatively in line with one
another;

{2) the height, location, necessity, and purpose of the proposed structure;

{3) existing and allowed land uses on the lot and adjacent waterfront properties;

(4) topographic and other physical features of the lot and adjacent waterfront properties, including shoreline irregularities and restrictions
based on the required placement of utilities;

(5) the impact of the structure on the use and enjoyment of adjacent waterfront properties and their light, air, and view; and

(6) protection of environmental features and maximization of ESD design criteria.

§ 17-8-205. Development in the IDA.
Development in the IDA shall comply with the following criteria in accordance with COMAR requirements:

(1) All development in the IDA shall be subject to the habitat protection area criteria of COMAR, Title 27.

(2) Pollutant loadings from impervious surfaces shall be reduced at least 10% below the level of pollution from the site prior to development.
This requirement shall be met by maximizing ESD design criteria. Offsets permitted by the design standards and technical report may be used
either onsite or offsite in the same critical area watershed to reach 10% pollutant reduction requirements of this section after maximizing ESD
design criteria. For disturbance less than 5,000 square feet, the methods specified in § 17-8-405 may be utilized.

(3) If practicable, permeable areas shall be established in vegetation.

(5) Buffer modification areas in the IDA are subject to such additional requirements as provided in Articles 17 and 18 of this Code.
(6) Lot coverage may not exceed the lot coverage limitations of the underlying zoning district. ((§ 18-7-106. Bulk regulations. Maximum
coverage by structures, parking, and dry storage in MB and MC Districts = 80% of gross area))



§ 17-8-702. Development requirements for single family residential uses.
(a) Scope. This section applies to all single family detached residential development in a buffer modification area.

{b) Expansion of existing lot coverage. Lot coverage added during the expansion or replacement of an existing structure shall meet the
following criteria:

(1) No new lot coverage shall be placed nearer to the shoreline than the closest facade of the existing principal structure; landscape or
retaining walls, pergolas, patios, and swimming pools may not be considered as part of the principal structure.

(2} The structure or expansion shall be designed and located to maximize the distance from the shoreline and to enhance and protect the
environmentally sensitive features on the site, taking into account the natural features.

(3) Variances to the setback requirements of the underlying zoning shall be considered before buffer disturbance.

(e) Mitigation for lot coverage in the buffer modification area. Mitigation for new lot coverage or for replacement of existing lot coverage in
the buffer modification area is required as follows:

(1) For every square foot of additional lot coverage within 100 feet of the mean high water line, a vegetated buffer shall be planted within
the buffer modification area at a ratio of two times the amount of lot coverage.

(2) If avariance is required, a vegetated buffer shall be planted within the buffer modification area at a ratio of 3:1 for the additional area of
disturbance granted under the variance.

Since your property is waterfront/Critical Area, I'd recommend contacting the Critical Area Team at 410-222-7960 to speak to their Planner of the
Day to confirm the need for a variance/pre-file.

Jennifer Lechner
Office of Planning & Zoning

Zoning Administration

(410) 222-7437

www.aacounty.org



Adjacent Neighbor’s Email with No Objections to our Proposals:

Jeff Bakewell <jeffbakewell@gmail.com> Thu, Jan 9, 2025 at 11:13 AM
To: zhcolb22@aacounty.org

Dear Holly,
REF: JEAN CUBELLO — 2024-0208-V (AD 3, CD3)

| am the immediate neighbor to Steve & Jean Cubello and have received the Notice of Hearing regarding their request for
fwo variances at 202 Bar Harbor Rd, Pasadena.

| have NO OBJECTIONS to these variances and also believe their plan will add value to the neighborhood in terms of
aesthetics, curb appeal, quality of life as well as property values.

Please include this input in the County's decision on this matter. It is in the best interests of all parties to grant these
variances.

Thank you!
Jeffrey & Barbara Bakewell

200 Bar Harbor Rd, Pasadena, MD 21122-3021
540-878-3556



APP. EXHIBIT# 5

CASE: 2034 ~-020% -V

DATE: 3lw/as

Plan 2040 Letter:

Ref: 373
Q}l\{gﬁDEL 2664 Rive Roed, P.O, Bax 6478
COUNTY A st

MARYLAND

Office of Plannfng and Zoning Steve Kefi-Zicghr, AICP

Planzing sad Zoning Oificer
08/26/2020
Re: Plan2040 Planned Land Usc Map change | SR-26
To whom this may concern:
The Office of Planning and Zoning is in the process of developing Plan2040, 2 comprehensi phan

guide land use in the County, capitalize on its xsscrs, and conserve crirical resources over the nest
ewenty years. One clement of Plan2040 is the Flanned Land Use Map. This map is used to guide
development patternt in the County in accordance with the Vision and Goals ¢stablished in Plan2040.
The Planned Land Use Map illostrates general land use caregorits {¢.g. commercial, low densicy
cesidential, ete.) to describe the different types of land uses and 1o identify, on a broad scale, whese
thosz uses ar most appropriate.

County staff conducted s comprehensive Countywide review and are recommending changes thar
cither refleee better alignment with the parcel boundary, change an existing nonconforming use

speered to continue within the planning herizon to the ippropriate planned land use designation, or
reflect changes that are more comprehensive in narure and berter align with the Development Policy
Areas.

The Office of Planning and Zoning is contacting property owners whose Planned Land Use
designation ks propased to change. The property listed ar 202 Bar Hurbor Rd and/or Tux Account
Number 306523689505 is proposed to change from:

Macitims to Low-Medium Degsity Residential

This darion is based on the Following justificacion:
The ded change from Maritime to Lows Medium Density Reidensial &
with the existing sse and the Neighborbood Presercarion Policy Area; and it is compatible with
the surraunding planned land uec.

Please niote ther this is 2 preliminary recomenendation and should not bc cox:szid:md finsl unell "
Plan2040 has been adoped by the County Council. Questions regarding this lerer should be er

to Plap2040aaacounty.org. Please visit to learn maore about the process
as well as to see the proposed Plan2040 Planned Land Use Map
and provide somments, On the “Comment on Draft Planned Land Use Map™ tab, reference SR-26

for additionzl details on these changes. Please note the Open House will run untl September 10, 2020,

Sincercly,

St Lcm;;—Z;e?L

Steve Kaii-Ziegier, AICP
Officer, Office of Planning and Zoning



Our home mapped MB Zoning on December 25, 2022:
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Our home mapped R5 Zoning on September 26, 2024 (202 and 200 Bar Harbor no longer blue):
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Automated Email Response from county that Pre-File was received on 9/12/2024:

Application Accepted - Pre-File Application - 2024-0091-P e - e e
Auto_Sender@accela.com Thu, Sep 12,2024, 9:478  ff & &
tome -

To Whom It May Concern:
This email is to notify you that the Zoning Administration Team has reviewed your application (2024-0091 -P) and is now working to prepare those

comments. We will email those comments as soan as they have been prepared. We rely on contributions from partner teams in the preparation of comments,
and so while we cannot guarantee a turnaround time, we anlicipate returning those comments within approximately two waeeks.

If you have any questions, please call the Zoning Administration Team at 410-222-7437

Sincerely,
Zoning Administration Team



County Zoning Map for our home changed on 9/12/2024:

Tax Account Number: 306523689505

First Ownear PULLER JR EDWARD D
Address 202 BAR HARBOR RD, 21122

Lot 44
Block
Map i1

# gis.aacounty.org




Zoning ADOPTED: RS

ZONED R5

ype R5 Residential
Acreage 2,501.80
created user pzmagl22

created date 9/12/2024, 12:56 PM
ast edited user pzmagl22
last edited date 9/12/2024, 2:16 PM

# gis.aacounty.org




County comments on grading permit that our home was MB:

v

Record G02018582;
Grading Permit
Record Status: Revision Required
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Record G02019582;

Grading Permit

Record Status: Revision Required

Record Info ¥ Paymenis ¥
Work Location
202 BAR HARBORRD
PASADENA MD 21122

0306523688506 *



Email from the County that we can build a house in MB and do not need to register as a
Nonconforming Use:

Begin forwarded message:

From: Mark Wildonger <pzwild00@aacounty.org>
Date: February 2, 2021 at 1:35:41 PM EST

To: Jean Cubello <jmc6192@gmail.com>

Cc: Cindy Carrier <pzcarr20@aacounty.org>
Subject: Re: SR-26

Ms. Cubello,

The reconstruction and relocation of a single family home in a Maritime zoning district is permitted.
There is no need to register as a nonconforming use to rebuild the single-family detached dwelling.

On Tue, Feb 2, 2021 at 10:55 AM lean Cubello <jmc6192 @gmail.com> wrote:

Good Morning Mark,

Thank you for getting back with me. Just want to make sure | understand this correctly. Are we good to
go the way we are currently zoned or do we have to apply and pay for a Non Conforming Use?

| appreciate any information you can provide to help us with this process.
Thank you,

Jean

On Jan 26, 2021, at 1:57 PM, Mark Wildonger <pzwild00@aacounty.org> wrote:

Ms. Cubello,
Thank you for your patience. According to Article 18-15-102, the reconstruction and relocation of a

nonconforming use (such as a single famliy home in a Maritime zoning district) is permitted. In other
words, a zoning change is not required at this time for you to demolish and reconstruct the house.

Mark

On Tue, Jan 19, 2021 at 7:35 PM Jean Cubello <jmc6192 @gmail.com> wrote:

Good Evening,

My home at 202 Bar Harbor Rd in Pasadena, MD is a part of the Plan 2040 SR-26 which the county is
recommending to be rezoned from Maritime to Low-Medium Density Residential. We are interested in
tearing down the existing single family house and build a new single family home. Can you please tell



me when the zoning change will take effect or let me know what we need in order to get the zoning
approved to build a new house?

Thank you,
Jean Cubello (Puller)

Mark Wildonger, AICP
Senior Planner

Office of Planning and Zoning
Long Range Planning Division
Anne Arundel County

2664 Riva Road

Annapolis, MD 21401
410.222.7432 (p)

410.222.7487 {f)

Mark Wildonger, AICP
Senior Planner

Office of Planning and Zoning
Long Range Planning Division
Anne Arundel County

2664 Riva Road

Annapolis, MD 21401
410.222.7432 (p)

410.222.7487 (f)



